

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #310</p> <p>Petitioner: Mark Chilson,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jason Bertolacci and Owen Alexander Clough,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, Jennifer Sullivan</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 Rosa L. Baum, #56652 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 675 15th Street, Suite 2900 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111 smercercer@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2024SA157</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Initiative #310 encompasses a single subject.	8
A. Initiative #310’s impact on the primary and the general elections for specific offices does not violate single subject requirements.	9
1. Initiative #310 presents a unified system.	10
2. Initiative #310’s reforms are dependent upon each other.....	14
3. Instant runoff voting in the general election implements the Initiative’s single subject.....	16
4. Other state supreme courts have held that similar measures encompass a single subject.	18
5. The ills of omnibus measures are not present.....	20
B. Respondent Proponents’ choice to impact certain covered offices does not frustrate single subject.	22
C. The significance of Initiative #310’s proposed changes to Colorado’s election system has no independent bearing on the single-subject analysis.....	23
D. Petitioner misstates provisions of Initiative #310 related to ballot access to contrive another unfounded single-subject challenge.	24

II. The Title Board set a clear and concise title that accurately describes Initiative #310..... 27

A. Initiative #310’s title meets the clear title requirement..... 28

B. Initiative #310’s title is not incomplete or misleading. 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Cal. Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	12
<i>In re Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)	31
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 512 P.3d 309 (Nev. 2022)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021- 2022 #16</i> , 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)	7, 10, 18
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019- 2020 #315</i> , 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)	12, 17, 23
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)	6, 7, 10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary Approved Apr. 6, 1994, & Apr. 20, 1994, for the Proposed Initiative Concerning “Auto. Ins. Coverage,”</i> 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994)	31

<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary, Adopted Aug. 26, 1991, Pertaining to Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund,</i> 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991)	30
<i>Matter of Proposed Initiative On Parental Notification of Abortions For Minors,</i> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)	24
<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections,</i> 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020)	18
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	13
<i>Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Connecticut,</i> 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017–2018 #4,</i> 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017)	6, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #73,</i> 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)	7, 25, 28, 31
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999–2000 No. 200A,</i> 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	20

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)</i>	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Repub. Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)</i>	12, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	27
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-4-802	25
C.R.S. § 1-4-904	27, 30
C.R.S. § 1-40-106	7
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	6, 10
C.R.S. § 1-40-107	6
C.R.S. § 1-7-1003	16, 29
Other Authorities	
Richard H. Pildes & G. Michael Parsons, <i>The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , 109 Calif. L. Rev. 1773 (2021).....	14, 15
Ross Sherman, <i>Competitive Elections</i> , Unite America (Apr. 30, 2024), available at <a href="https://www.uniteamerica.org/articles/release-colorado-
primary-problem-report">https://www.uniteamerica.org/articles/release-colorado- primary-problem-report	11
Title Board Hearing (March 20, 2024)	13, 24
